shareholder’s account. The Acquiring Fund will then send a confirmation to each shareholder. The Acquiring
Fund shares to be issued in the Transaction have the same rights and privileges as your shares of the Target Fund.

Like the Target Fund, the Acquiring Fund does not routinely hold annual meetings of shareholders. The
Acquiring Fund may hold special meetings for matters requiring shareholder approval. A meeting of the
Acquiring Fund’s shareholders may also be called at any time by the Chairperson, the President of the Trust, in
the absence of the Chairperson, or any Vice President or other authorized officer of the Trust, in the absence of
the Chairperson and the President.

What are the capitalizations of the Funds and what might the capitalization be after the Transaction?

The following table sets forth, as of January 31, 2014, the separate capitalizations of the Target Fund and
Acquiring Fund, and the estimated capitalization of the Acquiring Fund as adjusted to give effect to the
Transaction. The capitalization of the Acquiring Fund is likely to be different if and when the Transaction is
actually consummated.

23

Target Fund
(unaudited)

Acquiring Fund
(unaudited)

Pro Forma
Adjustments to
Capitalization1

Acquiring Fund
after

Transaction1,2

(estimated)
(unaudited)

Net assets (all classes) 86,393,102 201,817,367 — 288,210,469
Total shares outstanding 8,568,339 20,086,456 42,247 28,697,042

Class A net assets 41,573,602 44,479,262 — 86,052,864
Class A shares outstanding 4,123,124 4,437,331 25,938 8,586,393
Class A net asset value per share 10.08 10.02 — 10.02

Service Class net assets 26,931,253 — 26,931,253
Service Class shares outstanding 2,671,658 16,092 2,687,750
Service Class net asset value per share 10.08 — 10.02

Class C net assets 7,339,947 22,186,809 — 29,526,756
Class C shares outstanding 727,352 2,186,577 (4,205) 2,909,724
Class C net asset value per share 10.09 10.15 — 10.15

Institutional Class net assets 10,548,300 48,754,895 — 59,303,195
Institutional Class shares outstanding 1,046,205 4,854,622 4,422 5,905,249
Institutional Class net asset value per share 10.08 10.04 — 10.04

Institutional Service Class net assets 86,396,401 — 86,396,401
Institutional Service Class shares outstanding 8,607,926 — 8,607,926
Institutional Service Class net asset value per share 10.04 — 10.04

1 Reflects the conversion of Target Fund shares for Acquiring Fund shares as a result of the Transaction.
2 Assumes the Transaction was consummated on January 31, 2014.

The following table sets forth, as of January 31, 2014, the separate capitalizations of the Target Fund,
Acquiring Fund, and the Enhanced Income Fund, and the estimated capitalization of the Acquiring Fund as
adjusted to give effect to the Transaction combined with the Enhanced Income Fund Reorganization. The
capitalization of the Acquiring Fund is likely to be different if and when the Transaction is actually
consummated.

Target Fund
(unaudited)

Acquiring Fund
(unaudited)

Enhanced Income
Fund

(unaudited)

Pro Forma
Adjustments to
Capitalization3

Acquiring Fund
after Transaction
with Target Fund

and Enhanced
Income Fund3,4

(estimated)
(unaudited)

Net assets (all classes) 86,393,102 201,817,367 233,960,186 — 522,170,655
Total shares outstanding 8,568,339 20,086,455 26,316,118 (2,968,514) 52,002,398

Class A net assets 41,573,602 44,479,262 12,811,589 — 98,864,453
Class A shares outstanding 4,123,124 4,437,331 1,440,516 (135,976) 9,864,995
Class A net asset value per share 10.08 10.02 8.89 — 10.02

Service Class net assets 26,931,253 — 26,931,253
Service Class shares outstanding 2,671,658 16,092 2,687,750
Service Class net asset value per

share
10.08 — 10.02

24

Target Fund
(unaudited)

Acquiring Fund
(unaudited)

Enhanced Income
Fund

(unaudited)

Pro Forma
Adjustments to
Capitalization3

Acquiring Fund
after Transaction
with Target Fund

and Enhanced
Income Fund3,4

(estimated)
(unaudited)

Class R net assets 8,974 — 8,974
Class R shares outstanding 1,009 (113) 896
Class R net asset value per share 8.89 10.02

Class C net assets 7,339,947 22,186,809 — 29,526,756
Class C shares outstanding 727,352 2,186,577 (4,205) 2,909,724
Class C net asset value per share 10.09 10.15 — 10.15

Institutional Class net assets 10,548,300 48,754,895 221,129,586 — 280,432,781
Institutional Class shares

outstanding
1,046,205 4,854,622 24,873,466 (2,844,184) 27,930,109

Institutional Class net asset
value per share

10.08 10.04 8.89 — 10.04

Institutional Service Class net
assets

86,396,401 10,037 — 86,406,438

Institutional Service Class
shares outstanding

8,607,925 1,127 (128) 8,608,924

Institutional Service Class net
asset value per share

10.04 8.90 — 10.04

3 Reflects the conversion of Target Fund shares and the shares of the Enhanced Income Fund for Acquiring
Fund shares as a result of the Transaction and the Enhanced Income Fund Reorganization.

4 Assumes the Transaction and Enhanced Income Fund Reorganization was consummated on February 1,
2013.

MORE INFORMATION ABOUT THE FUNDS

Fund Administration and Transfer Agency Services. Under the terms of a Joint Fund Administration and
Transfer Agency Agreement (the “Joint Administration Agreement”) dated May 1, 2010, Nationwide Fund